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1. Declaracién

De acuerdo con las leyes internacionales de propiedad
intelectual, no se permite la reproduccion de ninguna parte de
estas instrucciones en ninguna forma (tampoco su
almacenamiento y recuperacion, ni la traduccion a idiomas de
otros paises o regiones) sin permiso y consentimiento por
escrito. Estas instrucciones estan sujetas a cambios en futuras
Versiones sin previo aviso.

& Precaucion

La indicacién de "PRECAUCION" indica la presencia de
condiciones y operaciones que podrian provocar dafios al
instrumento o a los equipos.

Es necesario realizar estas operaciones con cuidado. No
hacerlas correctamente o sin respetar la secuencia indicada
puede provocar danos al instrumento o a los equipos. No lleve
a cabo ninguna operacion marcada con la sefal de
PRECAUCION si no se cumple con estas condiciones o si no
se entienden perfectamente las indicaciones.

& Advertencia

La indicacion de "Advertencia” indica la presencia de condiciones
y operaciones que podrian poner en peligro al usuario.

Es necesario realizar estas operaciones con cuidado. No
hacerlas correctamente o sin respetar la secuencia indicada
puede provocar lesiones o incluso la muerte. No lleve a cabo
ninguna operacién marcada con la sefial de PRECAUCION si
no se cumple con estas condiciones o si no se entienden
perfectamente las indicaciones.
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2. Resumen

Este instrumento es un multimetro digital de tipo sonda. Tiene
un rendimiento estable, alta precisién, bajo consumo eléctrico
y una estructura novedosa, ademas de ser seguro y fiable, por
lo que es un instrumento ideal para la mayoria de los usuarios.
Este instrumento puede medir tensiones y corrientes, tanto
continuas como alternas, resistencias, conectividad, diodos,
capacitancias y frecuencias. Dispone de una funcion de
deteccién de tension sin contacto, que permite recordar
répidamente a los usuarios que presten atencion a la seguridad
de uso, lo que les protege y tranquiliza.

Estas instrucciones incluyen informacién de seguridad y
advertencias relevantes. Antes de usar el instrumento, lea los
contenidos pertinentes con cuidado y respete estrictamente
todas las advertencias y precauciones.

3. Instrucciones de seguridad

Este instrumento se ha disefiado y fabricado respectando
estrictamente la norma de seguridad IEC61010 y cumple con
todas las normas de seguridad de doble aislamiento, de
sobretensiones CAT Ill 600 V y grado de contaminacion de
clase 2.

Siga estas instrucciones siempre que utilice este instrumento.
De no hacerlo, las funciones de proteccion proporcionadas por
el instrumento podrian reducirse o no ser eficaces.
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4. Normas de seguridad

& Advertencia

Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas o lesiones, respete
estrictamente las siguientes normas:

= Antes de usar el instrumento, lea el apartado "Instrucciones de
seguridad”. Use el instrumento respetando estrictamente la
normativa. De no hacerlo, las funciones de proteccion
proporcionadas por el instrumento podrian reducirse o no ser
eficaces.

= Antes de utilizar el instrumento, compruebe que los elementos
de pléstico no estan agrietados ni presentan defectos.
Compruebe cuidadosamente el aislamiento cerca de los
terminales de entrada.

= Si el instrumento no funciona correctamente o esta dafiado,
no lo utilice.

= Estd prohibido tocar un cuerpo alimentado con una tensién
superior a superior a 30 Vca RMS, 42 Vca RMS o 60 Vec.

= Utilice el instrumento de acuerdo con la categoria de medicion,
la tensién o la corriente nominales especificados.

= Para evitar que se produzcan desviaciones en las medidas,
sustituya las pilas en cuanto aparezca la senal de carga baja.

= Respete las normas de seguridad locales y nacionales.
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= En presencia de conductores con tension peligrosa, utilice
equipos de proteccion personal (guantes de caucho
homologados, protecciones para la cara, ropa pirorretardante)
para evitar lesiones por descargas y arcos eléctricos.

= L a tension eléctrica de entrada no debe superar al valor nominal
especificado para este instrumento.

= Mida una tension conocida para establecer si el instrumento
esta funcionando correctamente.

= No use este instrumento cerca de gases o vapores explosivos
ni en ambientes himedos.

= Compruebe que el aislamiento de la sonda del instrumento no
esta dafiado, no hay piezas metélicas expuestas ni sefiales de
desgaste. Compruebe que la sonda funciona correctamente.

= Cuando vaya a tomar medidas, conecte primero el cable neutro
o de tierra y después el cable con tensién. A la hora de
desconectarlos, desconecte primero el cable con tension y
después el neutro o tierra.

= Cuando mida, mantenga los dedos detrés del protector.

= Antes de abrir la cubierta posterior del instrumento, desconecte
la sonda del objeto que esta midiendo.

= Cuando mida, no supere la categoria de medicion (CAT) del
componente de menor valor nominal del instrumento, la sonda
Yy SUS accesorios.
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5. 5.

Simbolos eléctricos

Alerta por alta tension

|| ¢]r

CA (corriente alterna)

CC (corriente continua)

=~ CAoCC

& Alerta, sefales de seguridad importantes

+ Tierra
+— Fusible

IE Equipo protegido por doble aislamiento o aislamiento

reforzado

[F—¥ Pilas con carga baja

C€  Conforme a la normativa de la Unién Europea

14

No deseche este producto eléctrico/electrénico en la basura
doméstica.

CAT Il

Las mediciones de clase Il son adecuadas para realizar pruebas
y medir circuitos conectados directamente a los puntos de uso
de fuentes de alimentacién eléctrica de baja tension (como
enchufes y similares).

CAT 1l

Las mediciones de clase lll son adecuadas para realizar pruebas
y medir circuitos conectados a los elementos de distribucion
de baja tension de los edificios.

CAT IV

Las mediciones de clase IV son adecuadas para realizar pruebas
y medir circuitos conectados a la fuente de alimentacion de los
dispositivos de suministro de energia de baja tensién de un
edificio.
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6. Instrucciones del instrumento

Sonda roja

NB

Luz

Zona de deteccion de tension sin contacto
Indicador de tensién sin contacto

Dial selector

BEEA

Pantalla

Teclas
Retencién de datos

Seleccion de rango

J Retroiluminacion e iluminacion

Para encender las ldmparas de retroiluminacién e iluminacion,
mantenga la tecla pulsada durante més de dos segundos.

Para apagarla, pulsela de nuevo durante mas de dos segundos.

] Seleccion de funciones

B Sonda negra
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7. Operaciones de medida

7.1. Rangos de medida manuales y automaticos

El instrumento tiene rangos de medida manuales y automati-
cos. En el modo de rango automatico, el instrumento
selecciona el rango dptimo para la sefial de entrada detecta-
da, de forma que el usuario no tenga que modificarlo cuando
cambie la sefial de medida. También puede utilizar el rango
manual. El modo de rango automatico se activa por defecto
cuando se encienda el instrumento o tras cambiar de funcion;
el instrumento mostrara la indicacion "AUTO". La forma de
entrar o salir del modo de rango manual es la siguiente:

1. Desde el modo de rango automatico, pulse la tecla;

) la sefial "AUTO" se apagara.

2. Pulse la tecla para aumentar el rango; cuando
alcance el rango méaximo, el instrumento pasara al
rango minimo.

3. Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla durante dos
segundos; el instrumento saldra del modo de rango
manual y mostrara la sefial "AUTO".

Nota: Las funciones de comprobacién de conectividad,

diodos, capacitancia y frecuencia solo estan disponibles

en el modo de rango automatico.

7.2. Rangos manual y automatico

Tras el encendido, si no utiliza el instrumento durante quince
minutos, el instrumento emitira cinco pitidos cortos de alerta.
Transcurrido un minuto mas, el instrumento emitira un pitido largo
y se apagara automaticamente.

Tras el apagado automatico, si presiona el interruptor o pulsa
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cualquier otro botén ("FUNC.", "HOLD", etc.), el instrumento
volvera a funcionar.

Si presiona y mantiene presionada la tecla "FUNC" para encender
el instrumento, el altavoz emitira cinco pitidos cortos y se cancela-
ra la funcion de apagado automético.

7.3. Medida de tensiones AC y CC

1. Gire el selector hasta V= Hzy pulse "FUNC." para
seleccionar la medicién de una tension alterna o
continua.

2. Conecte la sonda del instrumento en paralelo al
circuito que se pretende medir o a la fuente de
alimentacion y mida la tension.

3. Lea en la pantalla el resultado de la medicion.
Cuando mida tensiones de CC, la pantalla mostrara
también la polaridad en el punto de medicion
conectado a la sonda roja.

A Advertencia

= |as tensiones de entrada no deben superar los 600 V. Se
pueden mostrar valores superiores, pero existe el riesgo de
danar el instrumento.

= Cuando mida tensiones altas, preste especial cuidado y evite
posibles descargas eléctricas.

= Una vez finalizada la medicién, desconecte la sonda del
circuito que ha estado midiendo.
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7.4. Medida de corrientes de AC y CC

1. Gire el selector hasta mA= v pulse la tecla "FUNC."
para seleccionar las medidas de corriente alterna o
continua.

2. Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica del circuito que
va a medir. Descargue todos los condensadores de
alta tension del circuito.

3. Desconecte el circuito que va a medir. Conecte el
instrumento en serie al circuito que va a medir.

4. Conecte la alimentacion eléctrica del circuito y lea los
valores de la medida en la pantalla. Si en la pantalla
solo aparece "OL", significa que la corriente de
entrada supera el rango del instrumento. Cuando
mida corriente continua, la pantalla también mostrara
la polaridad de la tension en el punto de medicion
conectado a la sonda roja.

5. Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica del circuito
medido. Desconecte las sondas y devuelva el circuito
a su estado original.

& Advertencia

= Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, incendios o
lesiones personales, cuando vaya a medir corrientes y antes
de conectar el instrumento en serie al circuito, desconecte
siempre la alimentacion del circuito a medir y descargue
completamente todos los condensadores de alta tension.

= Las corrientes de entrada no deben superar en méas de 200
mA el valor maximo establecido para las mediciones de
corriente; de hacerlo, se quemara el fusible situado en el
interior del instrumento.

= Una vez finalizada la medicién, desconecte las sondas del
circuito medido.

12
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7.5. Medicion de resistencias
1. Gire el selector hasta ‘3;;9 nF (si no esta en la funcion
de medicién de resistencias, pulse la tecla "FUNC."
para pasar a dicha funcion).
2. Conecte las sondas del instrumento en paralelo a la
resistencia a medir.
3. Lea en la pantalla el resultado de la medicién.

& Advertencia

= Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, incendios o lesiones
personales, cuando mida corrientes desconecte siempre la
alimentacion del circuito que vaya a medir y descargue comple-
tamente todos los condensadores de alta tension.

= Una vez finalizada la medicion, desconecte las sondas del
circuito medido.

7.6. Comprobacién de continuidad

1. Gire el selector hasta ‘E;il) nF vy pulse la tecla "FUNC."
para seleccionar la comprobacion de continuidad.

2. Conecte las sondas del instrumento en paralelo a
ambos extremos del circuito que desea medir. Si la
resistencia del circuito medido es inferior a 50 Q, el
altavoz emitira un sonido.

& Advertencia

= Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, incendios o lesiones
personales, antes de medir diodos o0 comprobar la continuidad,
desconecte la alimentacion del circuito a medir y descargue
completamente todos los condensadores de alta tension.

= Una vez finalizada la medicion, desconecte las sondas del
circuito medido.

13
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7.7. Medicion de diodos

1. Gire el selector hasta ‘E;il) nFy pulse la tecla "FUNC."
para seleccionar la funcion de medida de diodos.

2. Conecte la sonda roja del instrumento al &nodo y la
sonda negra al catodo del diodo que desea medir. En
la pantalla se mostrara una aproximacion de la caida
de tension directa del diodo. Si la polaridad de la
clavija que se esta midiendo es opuesta a la polaridad
del diodo, la lectura de la pantalla sera "OL".

& Advertencia

= Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, incendios o
lesiones personales, antes de medir diodos o comprobar la
conectividad, desconecte la alimentacion del circuito a medir
y descargue completamente todos los condensadores de alta
tension.

= Sij el diodo que esta midiendo esta abierto y la polaridad esta
conectada de forma inversa, el instrumento mostrara “OL”.

= Una vez finalizada la medicién, desconecte las sondas del
circuito medido.

7.8. Medicion de capacitancias
1. Gire el selector hasta ‘3;;9 nFy pulse la tecla "FUNC."
para seleccionar la funcion de medida de capacitancias.
2. Conecte las sondas del instrumento a ambos
extremos del condensador que desea medir.
3. Una vez que la lectura sea estable, lea en la pantalla
el resultado de la medicion.
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& Advertencia

= Para evitar dafar el instrumento, asi como evitar posibles
descargas eléctricas o lesiones, antes de medir resistencias,
capacitancias o diodos, o de comprobar la conectividad,
desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y descargue por comple-
to todos los condensadores de alta tension.

7.9. Medicion de frecuencias
1. Gire el selector hasta V= Hz y pulse la tecla "FUNC."
para seleccionar la funcion de medida de frecuencias.
2. Conecte las sondas del instrumento al circuito en el
que tiene previsto medir la frecuencia.
3. Lea en la pantalla el resultado de la medicion.

& Advertencia

= No mida tensiones superiores a 250 Vcc ni Vca RMS. De lo
contrario podria dafar el instrumento, asi como sufrir una
descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales.

7.10. Deteccion de tension sin contacto
1. Gire el selector hasta la posicion NCV.
2. Cologue la zona de deteccién de tensiones sin
contacto cerca del cable activo de tensién de CA.
3. Elindicador de tension sin contacto del instrumento
parpadeara y el altavoz emitira un pitido para indicar la
presencia de tension alterna en el cable.
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8. Indicadores técnicos generales
Condiciones ambientales durante el uso:

= [EC/EN 61010-1 600 V CAT I, clase de contaminacion 2.

= Altitud <2000 m.

= Temperatura y humedad de funcionamiento: 0~40 °C (<80 %
HR, no es necesario tenerla en cuenta si la temperatura es
<10°0).

= Temperatura y humedad de almacenamiento: -10~60 °C
(<70 % HR, saque las pilas).

= Coeficiente de temperatura: 0,1 - precision/°C.

= Tensidn maxima permitida entre el terminal de medida y
tierra: 600 Vcc o Vea RMS.

= Proteccién mediante fusibles: Fusible FF250 mA/250 V.

= Toma de valores: aproximadamente 3 veces/segundo.

= Pantalla: LCD de 3 1/2 digitos.

= |ndicador de fuera de rango: aparece "OL" en la pantalla
LCD.

= Baja tension de las pilas: Cuando la tensién de las pilas sea
inferior a la de funcionamiento normal, se mostrara " [E_R"
en la pantalla.

= Indicacion de polaridad de la sefial de entrada: Se muestra
automaticamente el simbolo " -".

= Fuente de alimentacion: 2 pilas AAA de 1,5 V.

= Dimensiones: 225 x 38 x 26 mm.



9. Indicadores de precision
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Esta precision es valida durante un afio tras la calibracion.
Condiciones de referencia: Temperatura ambiente de 18 °C a
28°C, humedad relativa < 80%.

9.1. Tension de CC

Rango de medicion Resolucion Precision

200mV 0.1mV

2V 0.001v +(0,7 % de la lectura + 2)
20V 0.01V

200V 0.1V

600V 1V +(0,8% de la lectura + 2)

Impedancia de entrada: 10 MQ
Tension de entrada maxima: 600 Vcc o Vca RMS

9.2. Tension de CA

Rango de medicion Resolucion Precision

200mV 0.1mv

2v 0.001V +(0.8% de lectura + 2)
20V 0.01V

200V 0.1V

600V 1V + (1.0% de lectura + 3)

Impedancia de entrada: 10 MQ
Tension de entrada maxima: 600 Vcc o Vea RMS

Rango de frecuencias: 40 Hz~400 Hz
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9.3. Corriente de CC

Rango de medicion Resolucion Precision
20mA 0.01mA 1, (1.59% de lectura + 3)
200mA 0.1mA

Proteccion de entrada: Fusible FF250 mA/250 V.

9.4. Corriente de CA

Rango de medicion Resolucion Precision
20mA 0.01mA

m m + (1.5% de lectura + 4)
200mA 0.1mA

Proteccion de entrada: Fusible FF250 mA/250 V.

9.5. Resistencia

Rango de medicion Resolucion Precision
2000 0.1Q

2kQ 0.001 kQ

20k 0.01kQ +(1.0% de lectura + 2)
200kQ 0.1 kQ

2MQ 0.001MQ

20MQ 0.01 MQ +(1.0% de lectura + 5)

Proteccion de entrada: Méximo, 600 Vcc o Vea RMS.
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9.6. Comprobacién de la continuidad

Funcién Descripcién
Si la resistencia del circuito a medir es inferior a
°')) 500, el altavoz del instrumento emitira un sonido.

Proteccion de entrada: 600 Vcc o VoA RMS.

9.7. Diodos
Funcion |Rango de Resolucion| Entorno de pruebas
medicion
Muestra el valor
> 1.999 v 0.001v | aproximado de la tension
directa del diodo.

Proteccion de entrada: Méximo, 600 Vcc o Vea RMS.

9.8. Capacitancia

Rango de medicion Resoluciéon Precision
20nF 0.01nF
200nF 0.1nF
2uF 0.001uF |, (4.0% de lectura + 3)
20uF 0.01pF
200pF 0.1pF
2mF 0.001mF
+ (5.0% de lectura + 3)
20mF 0.01mF
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9.9. Frecuencia
Rango de medida Resolucion Precision

200Hz 0.1Hz
1kHz 0.001 KHz

+ (0.5% de lectura + 2)

10. Mantenimiento del instrumento

Esta seccion proporciona informacion basica de manteni-
miento e instrucciones para sustituir las pilas.

No intente reparar este instrumento, excepto si usted es un
técnico de reparaciones experimentado y dispone de la
informacion necesaria para la realizacion de calibraciones,
pruebas de rendimiento y reparaciones.

& Advertencia

Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, incendios o
lesiones personales:

No utilice el instrumento con la carcasa abierta.

Antes de limpiar el instrumento, desconecte la sefial eléctrica
de entrada.

Use las piezas de repuesto especificadas. Encargue las
reparaciones a técnicos autorizados.

10.1. Mantenimiento general

Limpie la carcasa del instrumento con un pafio himedo y
una pequena cantidad de detergente; no utilice abrasivos ni
disolventes quimicos.
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Sustitucion de las pilas

& Advertencia

= Para evitar descargas eléctricas o lesiones personales
provocadas por lecturas incorrectas, sustituya las pilas en
cuanto aparezca la indicacion " [k " en la pantalla del
instrumento.

= Para garantizar un funcionamiento y mantenimiento seguros
del producto, retire las pilas cuando no vaya a utilizar el
instrumento durante un periodo prolongado; esto evita que el
producto se dafie por fugas de las pilas.

= Para evitar que se produzcan descargas eléctricas o lesiones
personales, antes de abrir la carcasa para sustituir las pilas,
apague el instrumento y asegurese de que las sondas no esta
conectadas a ningun circuito.

Siga los siguientes pasos para cambiar las pilas.
1. Apague el instrumento.
2. Desconecte las sondas de cualquier circuito.
3. Afloje con un destornillador los tornillos que fijan la
tapa del compartimento de las pilas y quitela.
4. Retire las pilas usadas y sustitlyalas por otras nuevas.
5. Vuelva a colocar la tapa y apriete los tornillos.

Lea las instrucciones con cuidado antes de usas este
producto y guardelas cuidadosamente para su uso futuro.
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Before using the instrument, please read this manual carefully
& and save it well for future using.
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1. Statement

In accordance with international copyright laws, no part of this
instruction is allowed to be reproduced in any form (including
storage and retrieval or translation into languages of other
nations or regions) without permission and written consent.
This instruction is subject to change in future versions without
further notice.

& Caution

The "CAUTION" sign indicates conditions and operations that
may cause damage to the meter or equipment.

It requires carefulness when performing this operation and that
failure to perform this operation correctly or to follow this
operation sequence may result in damage to the meter or
equipment. Do not proceed with any operation indicated by
the CAUTION sign without meeting these conditions or without
full understanding.

& Warning

The "Warning" sign indicates conditions and operations that
may cause danger to the user.

It requires carefulness when performing this operation and that
failure to perform this operation correctly or to follow this
operation sequence may cause personal injuries or casualties.
Do not proceed with any operation indicated by the CAUTION
sign without meeting these conditions or without full
understanding.
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2. Overview

This meter is a probe type digital multimeter. It is stable in
performance, high in accuracy, low in power consumption,
novel in structure, safe and reliable, and is the ideal measuring
meter for the majority of users.

The meter can measure voltage and current of DC and AC,
resistance, connectivity, diode, capacitance and frequency; it
has non-contact voltage detection function, which can timely
remind users to pay attention to operational safety, making
users safe and relieved.

This instruction includes relevant safety information, warning
tips, etc. Please read relevant contents carefully before using
the meter and strictly follow all warnings and cautions.

3. Safety instructions

This meter is designed and manufactured in strict compliance
with the safety standard IEC61010 and meets the safety
standards of double insulation, overvoltage standard 600V CAT Il
and pollution class 2.

Please follow this instruction when using the meter, otherwise
the protective functions provided by the meter may be
weakened or ineffective.
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4. Safety operation norms

& Warning

In order to avoid possible electric shock or personal injury,
please earnestly comply with the following norms:

= Read the "Safety Instructions" before using the meter. Use the
meter in strict accordance with the regulations, otherwise the
protective functions provided by the meter may be weakened
or ineffective.

= Check the appearance for cracks or defective plastic parts
before using the meter. Carefully check the insulator near the
input terminals.

= Do not use the meter if it is not working properly or is
damaged.

= |t is forbidden to touch an energized body with a voltage
exceeding 30v true RMS AC, 42v peak AC or 60v DC.

= Use the meter in accordance with the specified measurement
category, voltage or current rated value.

= Replace the battery promptly when low battery indication is
displayed to prevent measurement deviations.

= Observe local and national safety norms.

28
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= Wear personal protective articles (approved rubber gloves,
masks, flame retardant clothing, etc.) to prevent injury from
electric shock and arcing where dangerous live conductors are
exposed.

= The input measurement voltage must not exceed the specified
rated value of the meter.

= Measure a known voltage to determine if the meter is working
properly.

= Do not use the meter around explosive gases or vapors or in
a humid environment.

= Check whether the insulation of the meter probe is damaged,
and whether there is exposed metal or signs of wear. Check
the break-make of the meter pen.

= When measuring, please connect the null wire or ground wire
first, then the live wire; when disconnecting, disconnect the live
wire first, then the null wire and ground wire.

= When measuring, hold your fingers behind the finger protection
device.

= Before opening the back cover of the meter, disconnect the
meter probe from the object to be measured.

= When measuring, do not exceed the measurement category
(CAT) rated value of the individual component with the lowest
rated value in the meter, probe, or accessories.

29
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5. Electrical signs

High voltage warning

AC (alternating current)

|| ¢|~

DC (direct current)

AC or DC

Warning, important safety signs

Grounding

Fuse

Equipment protected by double insulation or reinforced
insulation.

Low battery

Conforms to European Union standards

i | 3 {1 R

Do not dispose this electrical/electronic product in household
garbage.

CAT Il

Class Il measurement is suitable for testing and measuring
circuits directly connected to the point of utilization of low-voltage
power supply devices (sockets and similar points).

CAT Il

Class Il measurement is suitable for testing and measuring
circuits connected to the distribution parts of a building's
low-voltage power supply devices.

CAT IV

Class IV measurement is suitable for testing and measuring
circuits connected to the power supply of a building's low-voltage
power supply devices.
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6. Meter instructions

Red meter probe
Light
Non-contact voltage sensing area

o -

Non-contact voltage indicator

Rotary switch

BEE@

Display

]

Key
) Data holding

Range selection

) Backlight and illumination

Press and hold for more than 2 seconds to turn on the backlight
and illumination lights.

Press and hold for more than 2 seconds again to turn it off.
Function selection

B Black probe
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7. Measurement operations

7.1. Manual and automatic measuring ranges

The meter has manual and automatic measuring ranges. In
automatic range mode, the meter selects the optimum range
for the detected input signal, so that the user does not have to
re-select a range when changing the measurement signal.
Manual range is also optional. Automatic range mode is the
default when the meter is turned on or after switching
functions, and the meter displays the sign of "AUTO". The
operation to enter or exit manual range is as follows:

1. In automatic range mode, press key and the
"AUTO" sign will be faded.

2. Press [ key to increase the range and, when it
reaches the maximum range, the meter will return to
the minimum range.

3. Press and hold the key for two seconds to exit
manual range mode and the meter shows the
"AUTO" sign.

Note: Connectivity, diode, capacitance, and frequency

measurement functions are available in automatic

measuring range only.

7.2. Manual and automatic ranges

If there is no operation within 15 minutes after power on, the meter
will make five short prompt tones. After one minute, the meter will
make one long prompt tone and automatically shut down.

After the automatic shutdown, if you toggle the switch or
press any of the buttons such as "FUNC.", "HOLD", etc., the
meter will resume working.
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If press and hold the "FUNC." key to turn the meter on, there
will be five short prompt tones from the buzzer, and the
automatic shutdown function is canceled.

7.3. Measurement of AC and DC voltages

1. Turn the knob switch to V= Hz shift and press
"FUNC."to select DC or AC voltage measurement.

2. Connect the meter probe in parallel to the circuit to
be measured or to the power supply and measure
the voltage.

3. Reads the measurement results from the display.
When measuring DC voltage, the display also shows
the voltage polarity of the measuring point connected
to the red probe.

& Warning

= Do not input voltages higher than 600 V. It is possible to
display higher voltage values, but there may be a risk of
damaging the meter.

= When measuring high voltages, take extra care to avoid
electric shock.

= After completing all measurement operations, disconnect the
meter probe from the circuit measured.
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7.4. Measurement of AC and DC currents

1. Turn the knob switch to the mA=  shift and press
the "FUNC." key to select DC or AC current
measurement.

2. Disconnect power to the circuit to be measured.
Discharge all high voltage capacitors on the circuit.

3. Disconnect the circuit to be measured. Connect the
meter in series to the circuit to be measured.

4. Connect the power to the circuit and read the
measurement results from the display. If the display
shows only "OL", it indicates that the input exceeds
the measurement range of the meter. When
measuring DC current, the display also shows the
voltage polarity of the measuring point connected to
the red probe.

5. Disconnect power to the circuit measured. Remove
the meter probes and restore the circuit to its original
state.

A Warning

= To prevent possible electric shock, fire or personal injury, when
measuring current, first disconnect the power of the circuit to
be measured and fully discharge all high voltage capacitors
before connecting the meter in series to the circuit.

= Do not input current 200mA higher than the maximum
measurement current value, otherwise it may burn out the
fuse inside the meter.

= After completing all measurement operations, disconnect the
meter probes from the circuit measured.
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7.5. Measurement of resistance

1. Turn the knob switch to ‘E;il’ nF shift, (if it is not
resistance measurement function, please press
"FUNC." key to switch to resistance measurement
function)

2. Connect the meter probes in parallel to the resistance
to be measured.

3. Reads the measurement results from the display.

& Warning

= To prevent possible electric shock, fire or personal injury, when
measuring current, first disconnect the power of the circuit to
be measured and fully discharge all high voltage capacitors.

= After completing all measurement operations, disconnect the
meter probes from the circuit measured.

7.6. Measurement of connectivity
1. Turn the knob switch to the ‘E;il’ nF shift and press the
"FUNC." key to switch to the connectivity function
2. Connect the meter probes in parallel to both ends of
the circuit to be measured. When the resistance value
of the measured circuit is lower than 50Q), the buzzer
will make sound.

A Warning

= To prevent possible electric shock, fire or personal injury,
disconnect the power to the circuit to be measured and fully
discharge all high voltage capacitors before measuring diodes
or connectivity.

= After completing all measurement operations, disconnect the
meter probes from the circuit measured.
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7.7. Measurement of diodes

1. Turn the knob switch to ‘?;il’ nF shift and press
"FUNC." to switch to the diode function

2. Connect the red meter probe to the anode of the
diode to be measured and the black meter probe to
the cathode of the diode to be measured, the reading
on the display will be an approximation of the diode's
forward voltage drop. If the polarity of the measured
lead is opposite to the diode polarity, the reading on
the display will be "OL".

& Warning

= To prevent possible electric shock, fire or personal injury,
disconnect the power to the circuit to be measured and fully
discharge all high voltage capacitors before measuring diodes
or connectivity.

= [f the diode under measurement is open or the polarity is
connected inversely, the meter will display "OL".

= After completing all measurement operations, disconnect the
meter probes from the circuit measured.

7.8. Measurement of capacitance

1. Turn the knob switch to the ‘?;il’ nF shift and press
"FUNC." to switch to the capacitance measurement
function.

2. Connect the meter probes to both ends of the
capacitor to be measured.

3. After the reading is stable, read the measurement
result from the display.
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& Warning

= Disconnect the power supply and discharge all high voltage
capacitors before measuring resistance, connectivity, capaci-
tance or diodes, otherwise the meter may be damaged and
electric shock or personal injury are possible.

7.9. Measurement of frequency
1. Turn the knob switch to V= Hz shift and press the
"FUNC." key to switch to the frequency measurement
function.
2. Connect the meter probes to the circuit to be
measured to measure the frequency.
3. Reads the measurement results from the display.

& Warning

= Do not measure voltages above 250V DC or AC RMS,
otherwise the meter may be damaged and electric shock or
personal injury are possible.

7.10. Non-contact voltage detection
1. Turn the knob switch to the NCV shift.
2. Place the meter's non-contact voltage sensing area
close to the live wire of AC voltage.
3. The meter’s non-contact voltage indicator will flash
and a prompt tone will come out from the buzzer,
indicating AC voltage on the live wire.
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8. General technical indicators
Environmental conditions of use:

= [IEC/EN 61010-1 600V CAT Ill, pollution class 2

=« Altitude: < 2000 m

= Working environment temperature and humidity: 0~40°C
(<80% RH, no need to consider when <10°C)

= Storage environment temperature and humidity: -10~60°C
(<70% RH, remove the battery)

= Temperature coefficient: 0.1 - accuracy/°C

= Maximum allowable voltage between measurement terminal
and ground: 600v DC or AC RMS

" Fuse protection: Fuse FF250mA/250v

* Sampling rate: about 3 times/sec.

" Display: 3 1/2-digit LCD

* Qutrange indication: "OL" displaying on the LCD screen.

" Battery low voltage: When the battery voltage is lower than
the normal operating voltage " [Tk " sign will be shown on
the display.

® Input polarity indication: automatically display " - " sign

= Power supply: 2x1.5V AAA battery

= Dimension: 225x38x26mm
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9. Accuracy indicators

Accuracy is applicable for one year after calibration.

Baseline conditions: Environmental temperature 18°C to 2°C,
relative humidity < 80%.

9.1. DC voltage

Measurement range Resolution Accuracy
200mV 0.1mV

2V 0.001v +(0.7% reading + 2)
20V 0.01V

200V 0.1V

600V 1V + (0.8% reading + 2)

Input impedance: 10MQ
Maximum input voltage: 600v DC or AC RMS

9.2. AC voltage

Measurement range Resolution Accuracy
200mV 0.1mV

v 0.001v + (0.8% reading + 2)
20V 0.01v

200V 0.1v

600V 1V + (1.0% reading + 3)

Input impedance: 10MQ
Maximum input voltage: 600v DC or AC RMS
Frequency range: 40Hz~400Hz
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9.3. DC current

Measurement range Resolution Accuracy
20mA 0.0TMA |4 (1.5% reading + 3)
200mA 0.1mA

Input protection: FF250mA/250v fuse

9.4. AC current

Measurement range Resolution Accuracy
20mA 0.01mA

m m + (1.5% reading + 4)
200mA 0.1mA

Input protection: FF250mA/250v fuse

9.5. Resistance

Measurement range Resolution Accuracy

200Q 0.1Q

2kQ 0.001 kQ

2002 0.01kQ + (1.0% reading + 2)
200kQ 0.1 kQ

2MQ 0.001MQ

20MQ 0.01 MQ + (1.0% reading + 5)

Input protection: 600v DC or AC RMS at max
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Function

Description

sofamel

o)))

If the resistance of the circuit to be measured is
less than 50Q), the buzzer in the meter will sound

Input protection: 600v DC or AC RMS at max

9.7. Diodes
Function Measurement | Resolution | Test Environment
range
Display the approximate
»t 1.999 v 0.001v | value of the diode
forward voltage

Input protection: 600v DC or AC RMS at max

9.8. Capacitance

Measurement range Resolution Accuracy
20nF 0.01nF
200nF 0.1nF
2HF O00MWF | 4 (4.0% reading + 3)
20uF 0.01pF
200pF 0.1pF
2mF 0.001mF )
+ (5.0% reading + 3)
20mF 0.01mF
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9.9. Frequency
Measurement range | Resolution Accuracy

200Hz 0.1Hz

+ (0.5% of reading + 2)
1kHz 0.001 KHz

10. Meter maintenance

This section provides basic maintenance information, instruc-
tions for replacing the battery.

Do not attempt to repair this meter unless you are an
experienced repairer and have the relevant information on
calibration, performance testing and repair.

& Warning

To prevent possible electric shock, fire or personal injury:

Do not use the meter for any measurement operation while the
housing is open.

Remove the input signal before cleaning the meter.

Use specified replacement parts. Turn to approved
technicians for repair.

10.1. General maintenance
Clean the meter housing with a wet cloth and a small amount
of detergent, do not use abrasives or chemical solvents.
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Battery replacement

& Warning

= To avoid electric shock or personal injury caused by incorrect
readings, the battery should be replaced promptly when the
" [} " sign appears on the meter display.

= To ensure safe operation and maintenance of the product,
please remove the battery when the meter will not be used for
a long time to prevent damage to the product caused by
battery leakage.

= To avoid electric shock or personal injury, turn off the meter
and make sure the meter probes are disconnected from the
circuit measured before opening the housing to replace the
battery.

Please follow the steps below to replace the battery.
1. Turn off the meter.
2. Disconnect the meter probes from the circuit
measured.
3. Use a screw driver to loosen the screws fixing
the battery cover and remove the battery cover.
4. Remove the used battery and replace with
a new battery.
5. Put back the battery cover and fasten the screws.
Please read the instruction carefully before using this product
and keep it properly for future use.
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1. Declaracién

Conformément aux lois internationales sur la propriété
intellectuelle, la reproduction de tout ou partie de ces instructions,
sous quelque forme que ce soit (y compris leur stockage et
leur récupération, ainsi que leur traduction dans des langues
d'autres pays ou régions), est interdite sans autorisation écrite
préalable. Ces instructions sont sujettes a des modifications
dans les futures versions sans préavis.

& Précaution

La mention "PRECAUTION" indique la présence de conditions
et d'opérations pouvant endommager l'instrument ou
I'équipement. Il est nécessaire d'effectuer ces opérations avec
soin. Ne pas les exécuter correctement ou ne pas respecter la
séquence indiquée peut entrainer des dommages a I'instrument
ou a I'équipement. Ne réalisez aucune opération marquée de
la mention "PRECAUTION" si ces conditions ne sont pas
remplies ou si les instructions ne sont pas parfaitement
comprises.

& Avertissement

LLa mention "Avertissement" indique la présence de conditions
et d'opérations pouvant mettre I'utilisateur en danger. Il est
nécessaire d'effectuer ces opérations avec prudence. Ne pas
les exécuter correctement ou ne pas respecter la séquence
indiquée peut entrainer des blessures ou méme la mort. Ne
réalisez aucune opération marquée de la mention
"PRECAUTION" si ces conditions ne sont pas remplies ou si
les instructions ne sont pas parfaitement comprises.
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2. Résumé

Cet instrument est un multimetre numérique de type sonde. Il
offre des performances stables, une haute précision, une faible
consommation électrique et une structure innovante, en plus
d'étre s(r et fiable, ce qui en fait un instrument idéal pour la
plupart des utilisateurs.

Cet instrument peut mesurer les tensions et les courants, aussi
bien continus qu'alternatifs, les résistances, la connectivité, les
diodes, les capacités et les fréquences. Il dispose d'une fonction
de détection de tension sans contact, permettant de rappeler
rapidement aux utilisateurs de faire attention a la sécurité
d'utilisation, ce qui les protege et les rassure.

Ces instructions incluent des informations de sécurité et des
avertissements pertinents. Avant d'utiliser I'instrument, veuillez
lire attentivement les contenus pertinents et respecter strictement
tous les avertissements et précautions.

3. Instructions de sécurité

Cet instrument a été concu et fabriqué en respectant strictement
la norme de sécurité IEC61010 et répond a toutes les normes
de sécurité a double isolation, aux surtensions CAT Il 600 V et
au degre de pollution de classe 2.

Suivez ces instructions chaque fois que vous utilisez cet
instrument. Sinon, les fonctions de protection fournies par
I'instrument pourraient étre réduites ou inefficaces.
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4. Normes de sécurité

& Avertissement

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique ou de blessure, veuillez
respecter strictement les régles suivantes :

= Avant d'utiliser I'instrument, veuillez lire la section "Instructions
de sécurité". Utilisez I'instrument en respectant strictement la
réglementation. Sinon, les fonctions de protection fournies par
I'instrument pourraient étre réduites ou inefficaces.

= Avant d'utiliser I'instrument, vérifiez que les éléments en plastique
ne sont ni fissurés ni défectueux. Vérifiez attentivement I'isolation
pres des bornes d'entrée.

= Si l'instrument ne fonctionne pas correctement ou est
endommagg, ne I'utilisez pas.

= || est interdit de toucher un corps alimenté avec une tension
supérieure a 30 VCA RMS, 42 VCA RMS ou 60 VCC.

= Utilisez I'instrument conformément a la catégorie de mesure,
a la tension ou au courant nominaux spécifiés.

= Pour éviter tout écart dans les mesures, remplacez les piles
des que le signal de faible charge apparait.

= Respectez les regles de sécurité locales et nationales.
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= En présence de conducteurs sous tension dangereuse,
utilisez un équipement de protection individuelle (gants
en caoutchouc homologués, protections faciales,
vétements retardateurs de flamme) pour éviter les
blessures par chocs électriques et arcs électriques.

= La tension électrique d'entrée ne doit pas dépasser la
valeur nominale spécifiée pour cet instrument.

= Mesurez une tension connue pour déterminer si
I'instrument fonctionne correctement.

= N'utilisez pas cet instrument pres de gaz ou vapeurs
explosifs ni dans des environnements humides.

= Vérifiez que l'isolation de la sonde de l'instrument n'est
pas endommagée, qu'il n'y a pas de pieces métalliques
exposées ni de signes d'usure. Vérifiez que la sonde
fonctionne correctement.

= Lors de la prise de mesures, connectez d'abord le fil
neutre ou de terre, puis le fil sous tension. Lors de la
déconnexion, débranchez d'abord le fil sous tension,
puis le neutre ou la terre.

= Lors de la mesure, gardez les doigts derriere le
protecteur.

= Avant d'ouvrir le couvercle arriere de l'instrument,
débranchez la sonde de I'objet que vous mesurez.

= Lors de la mesure, ne dépassez pas la catégorie de
mesure (CAT) de la valeur nominale la plus faible de
|'instrument, de la sonde et de ses accessoires.
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Symboles électriques

Alerte haute tension

|| ¢]r

AC (courant alternatif)

CC (courant continu)"

=~ ACoCC

& Alerte, signaux de sécurité importants

+ Terre
+— Fusible

IE Appareil protégé par double isolation ou isolation renforcée
[F—¥ Piles &faible charge

C€  Conforme a la réglementation de I'Union européenne

14

Ne jetez pas ce produit électrique/électronique avec les
ordures ménageres.

CAT Il

Les mesures de classe Il sont appropriées pour effectuer des
tests et mesurer des circuits connectés directement aux points
d'utilisation des sources d'alimentation électrique a basse tension
(comme les prises et similaires).

CAT 1l

Les mesures de classe lll sont appropriées pour effectuer des
tests et mesurer des circuits connectés aux éléments de
distribution basse tension des batiments.

CAT IV

Les mesures de classe IV sont appropriées pour effectuer des
tests et mesurer des circuits connectés a la source d'alimentation
des dispositifs d'alimentation basse tension d'un batiment.
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6. Instructions de I'instrument

Sonde rouge

NB

Lumiere

Zone de détection de tension sans contact
Indicateur de tension sans contact

Sélecteur de cadran

BEEA

Ecran

Touches
Maintien des données

Sélection de la plage

J Rétroéclairage et éclairage

Pour allumer les lampes de rétroéclairage et d'éclairage, maintenez
la touche enfoncée pendant plus de deux secondes.

Pour les éteindre, appuyez & nouveau pendant plus de deux
secondes.

Sélection des fonctions

B Sonde noire
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7. Opérations de mesure

7.1. Plages de mesure manuelles et automatiques
L'instrument dispose de plages de mesure manuelles et
automatiques. En mode automatique, I'instrument sélectionne
la plage optimale pour le signal d'entrée détecte, de sorte que
I'utilisateur n'ait pas besoin de la modifier lorsque le signal de
mesure change. Vous pouvez également utiliser la plage
manuelle. Le mode automatique est activé par défaut lorsque
I'instrument est allumé ou apres avoir changé de fonction ;
I'instrument affichera "AUTO". La maniere d'entrer ou de sortir
du mode manuel est la suivante :

1. En mode de plage automatique, appuyez sur la
touche ; (] |e signal "AUTO" s'éteindra.

2. Appuyez sur Ia touche (=g pour augmenter la plage ;
lorsque vous atteignez la plage maximale,

I'instrument passera en plage minimale.

3. Appuyez sur et maintenez la touche enfoncée
pendant deux secondes ; I'instrument quittera le
mode de plage manuelle et affichera le signal
"AUTO".

Note : Les fonctions de vérification de la connectivité, des

diodes, de la capacité et de la fréquence ne sont disponi-

bles qu’en mode de plage automatique.

7.2. Plages manuelle et automatique
Apres I'allumage, si vous n'utilisez pas I'instrument pendant quinze
minutes, I'instrument émettra cing brefs bip sonores d'avertisse-
ment. Aprés une minute supplémentaire, I'instrument émettra un
long bip et s'éteindra automatiquement.
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Aprés l'extinction automatique, si vous appuyez sur
l'interrupteur ou sur n'importe quel autre bouton ("FUNC.",
"HOLD", etc.), l'instrument se remettra en marche.

Si vous appuyez et maintenez enfoncée la touche
"FUNC" pour allumer l'instrument, le haut-parleur
émettra cing brefs bip et la fonction d'extinction
automatique sera annulée.

7.3. Mesure des tensions alternatives et continues
1.Tournez le sélecteur sur V= Hz et appuyez sur
"FUNC." pour sélectionner la mesure d'une
tension alternative ou continue.

2. Connectez la sonde de l'instrument en paralléle
avec le circuit a mesurer ou avec la source
d'alimentation et mesurez la tension.

3. Lisez le résultat de la mesure sur I'écran.
Lorsque vous mesurez des tensions continues,
I'écran affichera également la polarité au point
de mesure connecté a la sonde rouge.

A Avertissement

= Les tensions d'entrée ne doivent pas dépasser 600 V.
Des valeurs supérieures peuvent étre affichées, mais il
existe un risque de dommages a l'instrument.

= Lorsque vous mesurez des tensions élevées, faites
particuliérement attention et évitez les chocs électri-
ques potentiels.

« Une fois la mesure terminée, déconnectez la sonde du
circuit que vous avez mesure.
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7.4. Mesure des courants alternatifs et continus

1.

Tournez le sélecteur sur mA= et appuyez sur la
touche "FUNC." pour sélectionner les mesures de
courant alternatif ou continu.

. Déconnectez I'alimentation électrique du circuit a

mesurer. Déchargez tous les condensateurs haute
tension du circuit.

. Débranchez le circuit & mesurer. Connectez

I'instrument en série au circuit a mesurer.

. Connectez I'alimentation électrique du circuit et lisez

les valeurs de mesure sur I'écran. Sil'écran affiche
uniquement « OL », cela signifie que le courant
d'entrée dépasse la plage de mesure de I'instrument.
Lorsque vous mesurez du courant continu, I'écran
affichera également la polarité de la tension au point
de mesure connecté & la sonde rouge.

. Débranchez I'alimentation électrique du circuit

mesuré. Déconnectez les sondes et ramenez le
circuit a son état d'origine.

& Avertissement

= Pour éviter les décharges électriques, les incendies ou les
blessures personnelles, lors de la mesure des courants et
avant de connecter l'instrument en série au circuit,
débranchez toujours l'alimentation du circuit a mesurer et
déchargez complétement tous les condensateurs haute
tension.

= Les courants d'entrée ne doivent pas dépasser de plus de
200 mA la valeur maximale établie pour les mesures de
courant ; sinon, le fusible situé a I'intérieur de I'instrument sera

grillé.

= Une fois la mesure terminée, débranchez les sondes du circuit
mesure.
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7.5. Mesure des résistances
1. Tournez le sélecteur jusqu'a ‘3;;1) nF (si ce n'est pas la
fonction de mesure de résistance, appuyez sur la
touche "FUNC." pour passer a cette fonction).
2. Connectez les sondes de I'instrument en paralléle a la
résistance a mesurer.
3. Lisez le résultat de la mesure sur I'écran.

& Avertissement

= Pour éviter les risques de décharge électrique, d'incendie ou
de blessures corporelles, lors de la mesure de courants,
débranchez toujours I'alimentation du circuit a mesurer et
déchargez complétement tous les condensateurs haute
tension.

= Une fois la mesure terminée, débranchez les sondes du circuit
mesureé.

7.6. Vérification de continuité

1. Tournez le sélecteur jusqu'a ‘E;il) nF et appuyez sur la
touche "FUNC." pour sélectionner la vérification de
continuité.

2. Connectez les sondes de I'instrument en parallele aux
deux extrémités du circuit que vous souhaitez mesurer.
Si la résistance du circuit mesuré est inférieure a 50 Q,
le haut-parleur émettra un son.

& Avertissement
= Pour éviter les risques de décharge électrique, d'incendie ou de
blessures corporelles, avant de mesurer des diodes ou de Vvérifier
la continuité, débranchez I'alimentation du circuit a mesurer et
déchargez completement tous les condensateurs haute tension.
= Une fois la mesure terminée, débranchez les sondes du circuit
mesure.
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7.7. Mesure de diodes

1. Tournez le sélecteur jusqu'a ‘3;2’ nF et appuyez sur la
touche "FUNC." pour sélectionner la fonction de
mesure de diodes.

2. Connectez la sonde rouge de I'instrument a I'anode
et la sonde noire au cathode de la diode que vous
souhaitez mesurer. Une approximation de la chute de
tension directe de la diode s'affichera a I'écran. Sila
polarité de la broche mesurée est opposée a la
polarité de la diode, la lecture a I'écran sera "OL".

& Avertissement

= Pour éviter tout risque de décharge électrique, d'incendie ou
de blessures, veuillez déconnecter |'alimentation du circuit a
mesurer et décharger complétement tous les condensateurs
de haute tension avant de mesurer des diodes ou de Vérifier la
connectivité.
Si la diode que vous mesurez est ouverte ou si sa polarité est
= inversée, I'instrument affichera "OL".
Une fois la mesure terminée, veuillez débrancher les sondes
= du circuit mesuré.

7.8. Mesure des capacités

1. Tournez le sélecteur jusqu'a ‘E;il) nF et appuyez sur
la touche "FUNGC." pour sélectionner la fonction de
mesure des capacités.

2. Connectez les sondes de I'instrument aux deux
extrémités du condensateur que vous souhaitez
mesurer.

3. Une fois que la lecture est stable, lisez le résultat de la
mesure sur |'écran.
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& Avertissement

= Pour éviter d'endommager l'instrument et pour prévenir les
risques de décharge électrique ou de blessures, avant de
mesurer des résistances, des capacités ou des diodes, ou de
vérifier la connectivité, veuillez débrancher [I'alimentation
électrique et décharger complétement tous les condensateurs
de haute tension.

7.9. Mesure des fréquences
1. Tournez le sélecteur jusqu'a V= Hz et appuyez sur
la touche "FUNC." pour sélectionner la fonction de
mesure des fréquences.
2. Connectez les sondes de I'instrument au circuit que
vous prévoyez de mesurer en fréquence.
3. Lisez le résultat de la mesure sur I'écran.

& Avertissement

Ne mesurez pas de tensions supérieures a 250 VCC ou VCA
RMS. Sinon, vous pourriez endommager I'instrument et vous
exposer a des risques de décharge électrique ou de blessures
personnelles.

7.10. Détection de tension sans contact

1. Tournez le sélecteur sur la position NCV.

2. Placez la zone de détection de tension sans contact
prées du cable actif de tension alternative.

3. L'indicateur de tension sans contact de I'instrument
clignotera et le haut-parleur émettra un bip pour
indiquer la présence de tension alternative dans le
céble.
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8. Indicateurs techniques généraux
Conditions ambiantes pendant I'utilisation :

= |[EC/EN 61010-1 600 V CAT I, classe de pollution 2.

= Altitude < 2000 m.

= Température et humidité de fonctionnement : 040 °C (<80 %
HR, non nécessaire si la température est <10 °C).

= Température et humidité de stockage : -1060 °C (<70 % HR,
retirez les piles).

= Coefficient de température : 0,1 - précision/°C.

= Tension maximale autorisée entre la borne de mesure et la
terre : 600 VCC ou VCA RMS.

= Protection par fusibles : Fusible FF250 mA/250 V.

= Fréquence d'échantillonnage : environ 3 fois/seconde.

= Ecran : LCD & 3 1/2 chiffres.

® Indicateur de dépassement de plage : "OL" s'affiche sur
I'écran LCD.

= Basse tension des piles : Lorsque la tension des piles est
inférieure & la normale, * ¥ " s'affiche sur I'écran.

= Indication de polarité du signal d'entrée : Le symbole " -
s'affiche automatiquement.

= Alimentation : 2 piles AAA de 1,5 V.

= Dimensions : 225 x 38 x 26 mm.
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9. Indicateurs de précision

Cette précision est valable pendant un an apres |'étalonnage.
Conditions de référence : Température ambiante de 18 °C a
28°C, humidité relative < 80%.

9.1. Tension en courant continu

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision

200mV 0.1mv

2V 0.001v +(0,7 % de la lecture + 2)
20V 0.01V

200V 0.1V

600V 1V +(0,8% de la lecture + 2)

Impédance d'entrée : 10 MQ
Tension d'entrée maximale : 600 VCC ou VCA RMS

9.2. Tension alternative

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision

200mV 0.1mv

2v 0.001V + (0.8% de la lecture + 2)
20V 0.01V

200V 0.1V

600V 1V + (1.0% de la lecture + 3)

Impédance d'entrée : 10 MQ
Tension d'entrée maximale : 600 VCC ou VCA RMS
Plage de fréquences : 40 Hz a 400 Hz
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9.3. Courant continu

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision
20mA O0TMA |, (1 5% de la lecture + 3)
200mA 0.1mA

Protection d'entrée : Fusible FF250 mA/250 V.

9.4. Courant alternatif

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision
20mA 0.01mA

m m + (1.5% de la lecture + 4)
200mA 0.1mA

Protection d'entrée : Fusible FF250 mA/250 V.

9.5. Résistance

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision

2000 0.1Q

2kQ 0.001 kQ

20k 0.01kQ +(1.0% de la lecture +2)
200kQ 0.1 kQ

2MQ 0.001MQ

20MQ 0.01 MQ +(1.0% de la lecture + 5)

Protection d'entrée : Maximum, 600 VCC ou VCA RMS.
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Fonction Description
Si la résistance du circuit a mesurer est inférieure a
°')) 50Q), le haut-parleur de I'instrument émettra un
son.

Protection d'entrée : 600 VCC ou VCA RMS.

9.7. Diodes
Fonction|Plage de Résolution | Environnement de test
mesure
Afficher la valeur
> 1.999 v 0.001v | approximative de la tension
directe du diode.

Protection d'entrée : Maximum, 600 VCC ou VCA RMS.

9.8. Capacité

Plage de mesure Résolution Précision

20nF 0.01nF

200nF 0.1nF

2uF 0.0010F |+ (4.0% de la lecture + 3)
20pF 0.01pF

200pF 0.1pF

2mF 000TME_1 5 09% de la lecture + 3)
20mF 0.01mF
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9.9. Fréquence
Plage de mesure Résolution Précision
200Hz 0.1Hz

1kHz 0.001 KHz

+(0.5% de la lecture + 2)

10. Maintenance de I'instrument

Cette section fournit des informations de base sur la
maintenance et des instructions pour remplacer les
piles. Ne tentez pas de réparer cet instrument, sauf si
vous étes un technicien de réparation expérimenté et
que vous disposez des informations nécessaires pour
effectuer des calibrations, des tests de performance
et des réparations.

& Avertissement
Pour éviter les décharges électriques, les incendies ou les
blessures :

Ne pas utiliser I'instrument avec le boitier ouvert.

Avant de nettoyer I'instrument, déconnectez le signal électrique
d'entrée.

Utilisez les pieces de rechange spécifiées. Confiez les réparations
a des techniciens agréés.

10.1. Maintenance générale

Nettoyez le boitier de I'instrument avec un chiffon humide et
une petite quantité de détergent ; n'utilisez pas d'abrasifs ni de
solvants chimiques.
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Remplacement des piles

& Avertissement

= Pour éviter les décharges électriques ou les blessures dues a
des lectures incorrectes, remplacez les piles des que I'indication
" [} " apparait sur I'écran de I'instrument.

= Pour garantir un fonctionnement et un entretien sdrs du produit,
retirez les piles lorsque vous n'utilisez pas I'instrument pendant
une longue période ; cela évite que le produit ne soit endommagé
par des fuites de piles.

= Pour éviter les décharges électriques ou les blessures, avant
d'ouvrir le boftier pour remplacer les piles, éteignez I'instrument
et assurez-vous que les sondes ne sont connectées a aucun
circuit.

Suivez les étapes suivantes pour changer les piles.

1. Eteignez I'instrument.

2. Débranchez les sondes de tout circuit.

3. Desserrez les vis qui fixent le couvercle du compartiment
des piles a I'aide d'un tournevis et retirez-le.

4. Retirez les piles usagées et remplacez-les par de
nouvelles.

5. Replacez le couvercle et serrez les vis.

Lisez attentivement les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit
et conservez-les soigneusement pour une utilisation future.
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